

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, GREATER WACO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHEMICAL DISTRIBUTORS D/B/A ALLIANCE FOR CHEMICAL DISTRIBUTION, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC., ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION INC., INTERNATIONAL WAREHOUSE LOGISTICS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALER-DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, INC., NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor, and DOUGLAS L. PARKER, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health,

Defendants.

No. 6:24-cv-00271-ADA-DTG

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing.	2
II. The Walkaround Rule Exceeds OSHA’s Statutory Authority.....	5
A. Congress Did Not Authorize Unlimited Third-Party Employee Representatives To Access Employer Workplaces.	5
1. OSHA Misreads The Text Of The Statute.	5
2. OSHA’s Interpretation Would Conflict With The NLRA.	8
3. OSHA’s Reliance On Legislative History Is Misplaced.....	10
4. Caselaw Does Not Support OSHA’s Interpretation.	10
B. OSHA’s Attempts To Avoid Judicial Review Fail.....	12
1. The Rule Exceeds OSHA’s Authority On Its Face.....	12
2. The Court Has Jurisdiction To Review The Rule.....	14
III. The Walkaround Rule Effects Takings Of Private Property.	15
A. The Rule Effects Takings.....	16
B. The Court Should Narrowly Interpret The Walkaround Statute.....	20
IV. The Walkaround Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	21
A. OSHA Still Fails To Acknowledge Its Policy Change.	21
B. OSHA Still Fails To Grapple With Obvious Alternatives.	23
C. OSHA Still Ignores Important Aspects Of The Problem.....	24
D. OSHA Still Undercounts The Rule’s Costs.	25
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	4, 20
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Bellville v. Town of Northboro</i> , 375 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Career Colls. & Sch. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	2, 3
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	4, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Contender Farms L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	21, 22
<i>In re Establishment Inspection of Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	7

Mason v. Barbieri,
 338 Fed. App'x 94 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 18

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.,
 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 24

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 12, 13

NFIB v. Dougherty, No. 3:16-CV-2568-D,
 2017 WL 1194666 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2017).....2, 4, 10, 11, 15, 17, 21, 22

NYSE v. SEC,
 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 7

R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA,
 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 23

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983) 8

Ryan LLC v. FTC, No. 3:24-CV-00986-E,
 2024 WL 3297524 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2024)..... 23

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 3

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 4

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 6

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
 474 U.S. 121 (1985) 20, 21

United States v. Security Indus. Bank,
 459 U.S. 70 (1982) 20

United States v. Sparks,
 265 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001) 18, 19

Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt,
 546 U.S. 303 (2006) 10

Wages & White Lion Investments, LLC v. FDA,
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 22

Wilson v. Layne,
 526 U.S. 603 (1999) 16, 17

Young Conservatives of Tex. Found. v. Smatresk,
 73 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 3

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 3105..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 4

29 U.S.C.
 § 159 9
 § 656..... 6, 7, 19, 23
 § 657..... 5–15, 19, 20, 22, 23
 § 664..... 7
 § 725..... 7

30 U.S.C. § 813..... 7, 11

U.S. Constitution, amend. IV 16, 17

U.S. Constitution, amend. V 1, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 1903.4..... 6, 23

29 C.F.R. § 1903.8..... 2, 12–15, 20–22

29 C.F.R. § 1903.9..... 24

29 C.F.R. § 1904.35 8, 22

29 C.F.R. § 2200.1 8

Worker Walkaround Representative Designation Process,
89 Fed. Reg. 22,558 (Apr. 1, 2024) 3, 17, 18, 22–25

Legislative History of the OSH Act of 1970 (Comm. Print 1971) 10

OSHA, Field Operations Manual (FOM) 6

OSHA, Sallman Letter Rescission (Apr. 25, 2017) 21
